
 

1 

 
 
 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Thursday, 20th April, 2023 
at 7.00 pm. 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officers: 

Gary Woodhall & V Messenger Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors H Kane (Chairman), D Wixley (Vice-Chairman), R Balcombe, R Baldwin, 
R Bassett, P Bhanot, E Gabbett, I Hadley, S Heather, R Jennings, J Lea, J McIvor, 
S Murray, S Patel and J H Whitehouse 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE 18:00 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy and copies made available to those who request it. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber 
public gallery area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate 
Communications Manager on 01992 564542.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

2 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet
[...]
 a matter. 
 
 
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

3 

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 January 2023. 
  

 6. MATTERS ARISING AND OUTSTANDING ACTIONS   
 

  To consider any matters arising and outstanding actions from the minutes of the 
previous meeting that are not covered elsewhere in this agenda. 
  

 7. PUBLIC QUESTIONS & REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  (Democratic & Electoral Services Team Manager) To receive questions submitted by 

members of the public and any requests to address the Committee, in accordance 
with Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny) of the Council’s Constitution.  
  
(a)       Public Questions 
  
Members of the public may ask questions of the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at ordinary meetings of the Committee, in accordance with the procedure 
set out in the Constitution. 

  
(b)       Requests to address the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
Any member of the public or a representative of another organisation may address the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on any agenda item (except those dealt with in 
private session as exempt or confidential business), due to be considered at the 
meeting. 
  

 8. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN   
 

  (Democratic & Electoral Services Team Manager) To consider any matter referred to 
the Committee for decision in relation to a call-in, in accordance with Article 6 
(Overview and Scrutiny) of the Council’s Constitution. 
  

 9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY EPPING FOREST YOUTH 
COUNCIL  (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
  To receive an annual progress report on the work undertaken by the Community, 

Culture and Wellbeing Team with the Epping Forest Youth Council. 
  

 10. CORPORATE PLAN KEY ACTION PLAN YEAR 5 2022/23 - QUARTER 4 
PERFORMANCE REPORTING  (Pages 45 - 84) 

 
  To review the attached FY 2022/23 quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report. 

  
 11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 85 - 108) 

 
  To consider and comment on the draft Overview and Scrutiny 2022–23 Annual Report 

attached. 
  

 12. CHAIRMEN TO REPORT ON THEIR SELECT COMMITTEE BUSINESS  (Pages 109 
- 116) 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

4 

 
  (Chairmen of the Select Committees) To report to the meeting on progress against 

achievement of the current work programme, as required under Article 6 (Overview 
and Scrutiny) of the Constitution, and for any recommendations for consideration by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
For information: the current work programme for each select committee is attached as 
an appendix to this agenda. 
  

 13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 117 - 
118) 

 
  Progress towards the achievement of the work programme for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is reviewed at each meeting. 
  
(a)          Current Work Programme 
  
The current work programme for the Committee is attached as an appendix to this 
agenda. 
  
(b)          Reserve Programme 
  
A reserve list of scrutiny topics is developed as required, to ensure that the work flow 
of overview and scrutiny is continuous. When necessary, the Committee will allocate 
items from the list appropriately, once resources become available in the work 
programme, following the completion of any ongoing scrutiny activity.  
  
Members can put forward suggestions for inclusion in the work programme or reserve 
list through the adopted PICK process. Existing review items will be dealt with first, 
after which time will be allocated to the items contained in the reserve work plan. 
  

 14. CABINET BUSINESS  (Pages 119 - 134) 
 

  Recommendation: 
  
That the Committee review the Executive’s current programme of Key 
Decisions to enable the identification of appropriate matters for the 
overview and scrutiny work programme and the overview of specific 
decisions proposed to be taken over the period of the plan.  

  
Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny) of the Constitution requires that the Committee 
review the Executive’s programme of Key Decisions (the Cabinet Forward Plan) at 
each meeting, to enable the identification of appropriate matters for the overview and 
scrutiny work programme and to provide an opportunity for the overview of specific 
decisions proposed to be taken over the period of the plan.  
  
The Constitution (Article 14 (Decision Making)) defines a Key Decision as an 
executive decision which: 
  
(a)        involves expenditure or savings of £250,000 or above which are currently within 

budget and policy; 
  

(b)        involves expenditure or savings of £100,000 or above which are NOT currently 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

5 

within budget and policy; 
  
(c)        is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in 

an area comprising two or more wards; 
  
(d)        raises new issues of policy; 
  
(e)        increases financial commitments (i.e. revenue and/or capital) in future years over 

and above existing budgetary approval; 
  
(f)         comprises and includes the publication of draft or final schemes which may 

require, either directly or in relation to objections to, the approval of a 
Government Minister; or 

  
(g)        involves the promotion of local legislation. 
  
Wherever possible, Portfolio Holders will attend the Committee to present forthcoming 
key decisions, to answer questions on the forward plan and to indicate where 
appropriate work could be carried out by overview and scrutiny on behalf of the 
Cabinet. 
  
The Executive’s current programme of Key Decisions is attached as an Appendix to 
this report. 
  

 15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
Democratic & Electoral Services
[...]
c Offices Time: 7.00 - 9.20 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors H Kane (Chairman), D Wixley (Vice-Chairman), R Balcombe, 
R Bassett, R Brookes, I Hadley, S Heather, J Lea, J McIvor, S Murray, 
S Patel and J H Whitehouse 
 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 

Councillors P Bhanot 

  
Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors S Heap, S Kane, A Lion, J Philip, D Stocker, C Whitbread, 
H Whitbread and K Williamson 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtual): 

Councillors C McCredie 

  
Apologies: R Baldwin and R Jennings 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

G Blakemore (Chief Executive), T Carne (Corporate Communications Team 
Manager), J Gould (Interim Strategic Director), V Messenger (Democratic 
Services Officer), A Small (Section 151 Officer), G Woodhall (Team Manager 
- Democratic & Electoral Services), C Graham (Project Team Manager 
(Performance)), T Larsen (PMO Support), R Moreton (Corporate 
Communications Officer), P Wharfe (Interim Service Director (Housing 
Revenue Account)), M Moore (ICT Business Applications Team Manager) 
and K Sarama (PMO Support Officer) 
 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), R Pavey (Service Director 
(Customer Services)), N Richardson (Service Director (Planning Services)), 
M Thompson (Interim Acting Service Director (Technical)) and J Warwick 
(Interim Acting Service Director (Contracts)) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

S Jevans (Qualis Group Managing Director) and B Johnson (Qualis 
Management Managing Director) 

  
 
 

55. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Team Manager reminded everyone present 
that the meeting would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had 
adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings. 
  

56. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor R Brookes had been appointed as substitute for 
Councillor R Baldwin. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

2 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a)           Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Bassett 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 (Qualis – Overview), as he was a 
Non-Executive Director of the Qualis Group Board. The Councillor stated that 
he would remain in the meeting but would only listen to the debate. 
  

(b)           Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Murray 
declared a non-pecuniary interest during the discussion of item 12 (Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee – work programme) because he referred to Roding 
Valley High School where he was a teacher. 

  
58. MINUTES  

 
It was noted that the minutes of 3 November meeting previously circulated were 
amended slightly at Minute no 43 (Transfer of Service to Qualis) to replace, ‘on  
1 April 2023’ with ‘in April 2023’. This was because it contradicted the agenda report 
on quarter 3 Corporate Performance Reporting under project CPP054, where the 
transfer of Grounds Maintenance had been updated to ‘about 17 April 2023’. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 3 and 17 November 2023 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
59. MATTERS ARISING AND OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

 
It was noted that there were no matters raised or outstanding actions from the 
minutes of the previous meetings. 
  

60. PUBLIC QUESTIONS & REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted that no public questions or requests to address the meeting 
had been received. 
  

61. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN  
 
The Committee noted that no executive decisions had been called-in for 
consideration since the previous meeting. 
  

62. QUALIS - OVERVIEW  
 
The Chairman introduced Qualis Group Managing Director, S Jevans, and the 
Managing Director of Qualis Management, B Johnson, who gave a presentation. This 
encompassed an oversight of the property management and housing repairs service 
Qualis provided on behalf of the Co
[...]
uery on why 102% of the rent due from council home tenants was 
paid, P Wharfe advised more rent debits and recovery of other monies from previous 
years had been collected.  
  
Planning and Development: Percentage of applications determined within 
agreed timelines: Minor and Other 
The Planning Services Director reported that the Local Plan should go to Council for 
adoption but the policies in the emerging Local Plan were being used in the decision-
making process. Although performance was still on red status, the percentage of 
applications determined on time had improved. Planning officers had been very busy 
and removed the backlog.  
  
Less agency staff were being used as Planning Services now had staff who had 
been with EFDC for several years. Hopefully when the Local Plan was adopted, more 
applications would be submitted, but Planning Services might need to bring in 
additional resources.  
  
            RESOLVED: 
  
           That the committee reviewed the FY 2022-23 Corporate Performance 

reporting for quarter 3. 
  
            Actions: 
  

(2)           CPP090 North Weald Master Planning/Enterprise Zone – that  
C Graham update the project sponsor. 
  

(3)           Community Health and Wellbeing: No of homelessness approaches – 
that the Homelessness Team Manager provide information on why 
there had been a 22% increase. 

  
(Post meeting update:  
Action (3): the Homelessness Team Manager provided this reply after the meeting. 
The 22% increase in homelessness applications was being caused by three main 
areas in particular, domestic abuse, family and friend’s no longer being able or willing 
to accommodate and people’s accommodation within the private rented sector 
coming to an end.  

Page 11



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

6 

There were a number of factors contributing to those three increasing causes of 
homelessness, but in the main:  

1.              Domestic Abuse - The Domestic Abuse Act received royal assent in April 
2021, and we have continued to see a rise in presentations where domestic 
abuse was the reason for homelessness. In Q3 of 2021, we took a total of 6 
homeless applications with domestic abuse as the sole reason for the 
approach. In Q3 of 2022, we took a total of 14 applications where domestic 
abuse was the sole reason for approach – that was an increase of 133% on 
the same period last year.  

  
2.              Family License Terminations – This had always been the leading cause of 

homelessness within Epping Forest District, as it was for most councils, but 
we were seeing a steady rise in applications where family were no longer 
willing to accommodate each other and I think, certainly for last quarter and 
those moving forward, this could largely be attributed to the cost-of-living 
crisis first and foremost. In Q3 of 2021, we took a total of 22 homeless 
applications where family/friends were asking a member of their household to 
leave. In Q3 of 2022, we took a total of 38 homeless applications where 
family/friends were asking a member of their household to leave – that was 
an increase of 72% on the same period last year.  

  
3.                End of privately rented accommodation – This was the second leading 

cause of homelessness within Epping Forest District. We were seeing an 
increasing number of landlords selling their accommodation because of 
financial hardship. Equally, the main reason for customers approaching us 
from this type of tenure was because they were worried about being able to 
afford it. In Q3 of 2021, we took a total of 10 applications where the ending of 
privately rented accommodation was the reason for homelessness. In Q3 of 
2022, we took a total of 19 applications where the ending of privately rented 
accommodation was the reason for homelessness – that was an increase of 
90% on the same period last year.  

  
64. CHAIRMEN TO REPORT ON THEIR SELECT COMMITTEE BUSINESS  

 
(a)           Stronger Communities Select Committee 
  
The January meeting had been cancelled but two meetings were scheduled for 
March. Councillor J Lea remarked that a lot of items had been completed but she 
wanted the select committee to scrutinise a housing association. 
  
(b)           Stronger Council Select Committee 
  
Councillor J McIvor reported that on 24 January the select committee had received 
an interesting presentation on the onboarding/induction process and was updated on 
the developments of the Wellbeing Hub, which set a high standard for other local 
authorities. Members also pre-scrutinised the Cabinet’s draft budget proposals for 
2023/24. 
  
(c)           Stronger Place Select Committee 
  
The select committee had reviewed an update on parking, the Off Street Civic 
Parking Enforcement Policy, and the Air Quality Action Plan. Councillor R Balcombe 
added that progress of the Local Plan and sustainable transport were due on  
7 March. Members also wished to know when the Climate Change Action Plan would 

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

7 

be scrutinised. They also wanted to add scrutiny of Planning to their work programme 
and A Small offered to liaise with the Chairman on this. 
  
Following a query on internal communications to councillors before the local media, 
Councillor C Whitbread commented that press releases, agendas, minutes and 
emails were regularly sent out. He further clarified that on a recent Biffa matter there 
was a slight delay before communications were announced, as progress and 
agreement between the waste contractor and the Council had to be agreed first. 
  
            RESOLVED: 
  
           That the select committee Chairmen reported on progress against the 

achievement of their respective current work programme.  
  

65. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a)           Current Work Programme 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed progress against its work 
programme and noted that pre-scrutiny of the business case for the transfer of MOT 
and Fleet was on hold and no longer on the Cabinet’s Key Decision List, so this item 
would be removed from the current work programme. Also, the Epping Forest District 
Museum’s operating model would be scheduled for the next municipal year. 
  
(b)           Reserve Programme 
  
There were no reserve work programme items. 
  
Councillor S Murray commented that quite rightly external scrutiny of the Epping 
Forest Sixth Form Consortium had not been undertaken, as the sixth forms in the 
consortium of schools had always operated independently. However, he announced 
that Roding Valley High School had an outstanding sixth form following a recent 
OFSTED report. 
  
            RESOLVED: 
  
            That the Committee reviewed its current and reserve work programmes. 
  
            Action: 
  

(4)           That the business case for the transfer of MOT and Fleet be removed 
from the work programme. 

  
66. CABINET BUSINESS  

 
Cabinet’s Key Decision List (KDL) of 3 January 2023 was scrutinised by the 
Committee and the following points were raised. 
  
(a)           Portfolio – Leader  
  
Local Government Council Size and Boundary Review – Councillor C Whitbread 
advised the final proposals from the Boundary Commission for England were 
expected by early March.  
 
 
 

Page 13



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

8 

(b)        Internal Resource 
  
Pay strategy – to clarify a query if this future decision would involve moving away 
from national agreements, Councillor S Kane replied, no. The Council was required 
to publish a mandatory statement on our pay strategy on the website. 
  
            RESOLVED: 
  

That the Committee reviewed the Executive’s current programme of Key 
Decisions of 3 January 2023. 

  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 14



Oversight & Scrutiny 

31st January 2023

P
age 9

M
inute Item

 62

P
age 15



Agenda

• Overview of Capability a
[...]
apprenticeships

P
age 25

P
age 31



How to Contact us

Councilor Contact

• Members Briefing

• CouncillorContact@qualisgroup.com

P
age 26

P
age 32



 

 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
Date of meeting: 20 April 2023 
  
 
 
 
Portfolio: Wellbeing & Community Partnerships  (Councillor Aniket Patel) 
 
Subject:  Annual review of the work undertaken by Epping Forest Youth Council (EFYC) 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Vanessa Gayton – Team Manager Culture & Community 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  Gary Woodhall (564470) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee receives an annual progress report on the work 
undertaken by the Community, Culture and Wellbeing Team with the Epping Forest Youth 
Council. 
 
Report: 
 
Epping Forest Youth Council is a high-profile national award-winning Youth Council, 
comprising 23 young people, representing 8 Epping Forest secondary schools and the New 
City College (Epping Forest Campus). There is also one independent Youth Councillor who is 
schooled online. These young people represent the views of their peers and wider school 
communities. The current cohort will stand down in May 2024. Member support has enabled 
the Youth Council to continue creating youth friendly projects to engage with and benefit our 
communities. 
 
On Thursday 20 April the Youth Council will make a presentation to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee highlighting their excellent work over the past year. They have been meeting 
weekly with the Young Persons’ Officer, building on their training programme, taking part in 
consultations, learning about their local community from guest speakers and creating new 
projects. 
 
The Youth Council will refer to the key areas of work undertaken in their first year. 
 

1. EFYC project 2022/23 ‘Repair My Pocket’ 
EFYC’s latest youth project for 2022/23, focuses on the cost-of-living crisis. The Youth 
Councillors designed a 12-question survey and
[...]
 comment on the draft Overview and Scrutiny 2022–23 Annual 
Report attached. 

 
Report: 
 
1. The new scrutiny regime set up by the Council in April 2005 incorporates the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the three select committees. It is produced in 
accordance with Article 6, Overview and Scrutiny Rule 37 of the Constitution, which 
requires an annual report to be submitted to the Council each year. 

 
2. The Overview and Scrutiny 2022–23 Annual Report highlights scrutiny business 

undertaken during this municipal year for all four scrutiny committees. 
 
3. The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the first draft of the Annual 

Report.  
 
4. For information: the final draft version, subject to the agreement of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee at the July 2023 meeting, will be submitted to Council for 
approval on 25 July 2023.  

 
Reason for decision: 
Annual report is in accordance with the Constitution Article 6, Overview and Scrutiny Rule 37. 
 
Options considered and rejected: N/A 
 
Consultation undertaken:  
This first draft is being considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20 April 2023. 
 
Resource implications: N/A 
 
Legal and Governance Implications: N/A 
 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications: N/A 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Impact Assessments: N/A 
 
Risk Management: N/A 
 
Equality:  
There are no equality implications arising from the recommendations of this report. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

© Epping Forest District Council 2023

  

Overview and Scrutiny 

2022 – 23 

Annual Report 
 

Page 87



 

 

 
 

 

Chairman’s welcome and introduction 

 
 
May I welcome members of Epping Forest District Council and introduce the 2022 – 23 

annual report.  

 
This annual report highlights the work undertaken by the Council’s four scrutiny 

committees, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the three select committees – 

Stronger Communities, Stronger Council
[...]
e being unable to support the transfer of service above, the Qualis Management team 
was invited to attend the next meeting. At the 31 January 2023 meeting, the Chairman introduced 
Qualis Group Managing Director, S Jevans, and the Managing Director of Qualis Management,  
B Johnson, who gave a presentation. This encompassed an oversight of the property management 
and housing repairs service Qualis provided on behalf of the Council. It also covered Qualis’ 
values, complaints and lessons learnt, performance in 2020 / 21 and how the Council monitored 
Qualis and its key objectives. This presentation was included in the minutes of the meeting for 
information. Qualis Management also replied to a variety of questions from the members present.  
 
Annual review of work undertaken by the Epping Forest Youth Council  
Our high-profile and national award-winning Youth Council comprised 23 young people, who 
represented 8 Epping Forest secondary schools, New City College (Epping Forest Campus) and 
one who was an independent and home schooled. These young people represented the views of 
their peers and wider school communities. The current cohort would stand down in May 2024. The 
committee was presented with an annual review of the work they had undertaken at the meeting 
on 20 April 2023. Paarth Patel and Olu Ayandare from Davenant Foundation, Sarah Chufoon from 
King Harold Business Academy and William Ayrton from Chigwell School highlighted the key areas 
of their work, which encompassed:  
 

► EFYC project 2022/23 ‘Repair My Pocket’ – focused on the cost-of-living crisis. Youth 
councillors had designed a 12-question survey and conducted street interviews at the 
Essex Police and EFDC community day of action. The survey was shared with all the 
District’s secondary schools for students to complete. The aim was to assess how young 
people were being affected by financial pressures and to get a better understanding of how 
services could help them. The findings were p
[...]
IT 
system. 
  

Yes 31 May 2023 Internal Resource   Chris Elliott 
07419 214444 

 

 

P
age 130



 
 
 
 
 
 

13 

 
WORK PROGRAMME - 1 APRIL 2023 TO 31 JULY 2023 PORTFOLIO -  WELLBEING & COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION KEY 

DECISION 
DATE OF 
DECISION  

DECISION 
MAKER 

PRIVATE 
DECISION 

REPRESENTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

 

P
age 131



 
 
 
 
 
 

14 

 
WORK PROGRAMME - 1 APRIL 2023 TO 31 JULY 2023 PORTFOLIO -  CUSTOMER 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION KEY 

DECISION 
DATE OF 
DECISION  

DECISION 
MAKER 

PRIVATE 
DECISION 

REPRESENTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Customer/Digit
al Strategy 
 

  Yes June 2023 Cabinet   Rob Pavey 
01992 56 4211 

 

 

P
age 132



 
 
 
 
 
 

15 

 
WORK PROGRAMME - 1 APRIL 2023 TO 31 JULY 2023 PORTFOLIO -  TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION KEY 

DECISION 
DATE OF 
DECISION  

DECISION 
MAKER 

PRIVATE 
DECISION 

REPRESENTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Statement of 
Principles 
(Gambling 
Policy) 

Statutory 3-year review of 
policy.  

Yes 4 April 2023 Council   David King 
01992 56 4034 

Revised Draft Policy 
Consultation 
responses - minutes 
of previous approval 
in 2020 

 

P
age 133



 
 
 
 
 
 

16 

 
WORK PROGRAMME - 1 APRIL 2023 TO 31 JULY 2023 PORTFOLIO -  REVIEW AND EFFICIENCY 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION KEY 

DECISION 
DATE OF 
DECISION  

DECISION 
MAKER 

PRIVATE 
DECISION 

REPRESENTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes
	62 Qualis - Overview

	9 Annual review of the work undertaken by Epping Forest Youth Council
	EqIA - Epping Forest Youth Council OS Select Committee Report - 20.04.23
	Equality Impact Assessment


	10 Corporate Plan Key Action Plan Year 5 2022/23 - Quarter 4 Performance Reporting
	Date of meeting: 20th April 2023
	EFDC - Corporate Performance - OS Q4 2022-23

	11 Overview and Scrutiny 2022-23 Annual Report
	Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Date of meeting: 20 April 2023
	1b OS 2022-23 Annual Report draft part 1 v2
	1c OS 2022-23 Annual Report draft part 2 v2

	12 Chairmen to Report on their Select Committee Business
	03 Stronger Council SC Work Programme 22-23
	04 Stronger Place SC Work Programme 2022-23 - 6 02 23

	13 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23

	14 Cabinet Business



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Thursday, 20 April 2023, 7.00 - 9.17 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillor H Kane (Chairman), D Wixley (Vice-Chairman), R Balcombe, 
R Baldwin, R Bassett, R Brookes, S Heather, J Lea, J McIvor, S Murray 
and S Patel 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors N Bedford, S Kane, J Parsons, A Patel, J Philip, 
C Whitbread, H Whitbread and K Williamson 

Apologies: 
 

Councillors I Hadley, R Jennings and J H Whitehouse 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Georgina Blakemore, Jennifer Gould, Andrew Small, Sally Dignan, 
Vanessa Gayton, Diane Gilson-Butler, Charlotte Graham, Vivienne 
Messenger, Rebecca Moreton, Gill Wallis and Gary Woodhall 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Laura Kirman, Paula Maginnis, Rob Pavey, Mandy Thompson, James 
Warwick and Pam Wharfe 

Also in 
Attendance: 

Members of the Epping Forest Youth Council 

  
 

A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

67 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Team Manager reminded everyone present that the 
meeting would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

68 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor R Brookes had been appointed as substitute for 
Councillor R Jennings. 
 

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a)       Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Bassett declared a 

non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a non-Executive Director of the Qualis Group 
Board, as Qualis was mentioned in the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-23 Annual Report 
and quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report. 

  
(b)       Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J McIvor declared a 

non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a former member of the Youth Council. 
 

70 MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 be taken as read and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PqjborxvxZM&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq0fV1_6Mmzlh3E_r5bHWoRb


Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

71 MATTERS ARISING AND OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
 
It was noted that there were no outstanding actions from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  
Subsequent to the committee meeting of 31 January 2023 in respect of the Qualis – Overview 
item (Minute no 62), Councillor S Murray reported he had attended a meeting with two 
directors of a local housing company and had advised them that any concerns must be made 
in writing.  
 

72 PUBLIC QUESTIONS & REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted that no public questions or requests to address the meeting had been 
received. 
 

73 EXECUTIVE DECISIONS - CALL-IN  
 
The Committee noted that no executive decisions had been called-in for consideration since 
the previous meeting. 
 

74 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY EPPING FOREST YOUTH 
COUNCIL  
 
Youth Councillors Olu Ayandare and Paarth Patel (Davenant Foundation), Sarah Chufoon 
(King Harold Business Academy) and William Ayrton (Chigwell School) presented the 
Committee with an overview of the Youth Council’s activities and achievements for 2022/23, 
which were highlighted in the agenda report. 
  
Members admired the presentation and were full of support of the excellent work 
accomplished by the Youth Council. Full details of the members questions to the youth 
councillors can be viewed through the recording of the meeting. 
 

75 CORPORATE PLAN KEY ACTION PLAN YEAR 5 2022/23 - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 
REPORTING  
 
The Committee reviewed the quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report and noted that:  
  

     the Project Management Office was working on a new report format and that greater 
use of the column headings would be more user friendly to help understand the 
performance data being presented.  
  

     it would be useful if the types of Customer Services complaints were detailed in 
scrutiny reports and for the relevant scrutiny committee to know if there were generic 
complaints. 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the committee reviewed the FY22-23 quarter 4 Performance report. 
  
Actions: 
  
(1)            Community Health and Wellbeing: Number of homelessness approaches – that  the 

figures for prevention relief and main duty owed, be provided by the Interim Strategic 
Director, J Gould; 

  
(2)            Contracts Waste: Reduction in household waste – that the formula used for household 

waste KPI figures be provided by the Contracts Interim Service Director, J Warwick; 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 April 2023 
  
(3)            Leisure Contract – that the Contracts Interim Service Director would raise with Places 

Leisure that there was concern some of the centres’ usage figures were not being 
recorded accurately; and 

  
(4)            Housing Management – that the number of adaptions undertaken by the Council be 

provided by the Interim Housing Director. 
  

(Post meeting updates:  
Action (1) – Number of homelessness approaches: 

• Homelessness approaches for the month of April = 76 
• Homelessness prevented = 40%  
• Homelessness relieved = 26%  
• Main Duty acceptances = 23% 

Action (2) – The waste KPI for household waste is calculated by volume of waste collected 
divided by number of households which gave an average kg per households, which was then 
reduced to create a target. We will be revisiting this to see if it is still relevant and accurate, we 
will also ask other local authorities what KPI’s they use. 
 

76 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee approved the draft annual report, subject to any further comments being 
received and included in the final version, which was to be agreed at the next meeting on  
18 July, and then submitted to Council for approval on 25 July 2023. 
 

77 CHAIRMEN TO REPORT ON THEIR SELECT COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
The select committee chairmen reported they had progressed their respective work 
programmes at their last meetings and throughout the year, but any outstanding items would 
be reviewed next year. It was felt the level of scrutiny had improved this year. The scrutiny 
training by an external trainer had helped members understand what scrutiny was about, and 
it was recommended that all scrutiny members should attend this training in future.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the select committee Chairmen reported on business undertaken. 
 

78 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a)           Current work programme 
  
The Chairman, Councillor H Kane, thanked her Vice-Chairman, Councillor D Wixley, members 
and officers for their work throughout the year, as a lot of changes had been made, but the 
work programme had been completed. 
  
(b)           Reserve work programme 
  
There were no reserve work programme items. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee reviewed its current and reserve work programmes. 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 April 2023 
 

79 CABINET BUSINESS  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee reviewed the Executive’s current programme of Key Decisions of 5 April 
2023. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


